503432061 08/11/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3478686

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--|--|--|----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | |
| INNOVATIVE MEDICA | L DEVICES | , LLC. | 04/20/2015 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | а т а | | | | | |
| Name: | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | | MEDICAL COMPONENTS, INC. 1499 DELP DRIVE | | | | |
| City: | | HARLEYSVILLE | | | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSY | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | | | | | | |
| | 19430 | 19438 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | S Total: 3 | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number |] | | | |
| Application Number: | | 3550745 | 1 | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 852160 | - | | | |
| Patent Number: 82 | | 257325 | 1 | | | |
| <i>using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | be sent to t f provided; jc : B P A | the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser on.bowser@bipc.com UCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY O. BOX 1404 LEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313 | nt via US Mail. | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 0086663-000000 | 0086663-000000 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | JONATHAN R. BOWSER | JONATHAN R. BOWSER | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /JONATHAN R. BOWSER/ | /JONATHAN R. BOWSER/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 08/11/2015 | 08/11/2015 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=MedComp-Innov source=MedComp-Innov | | t Assignment Document_pdf#page1.ti | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by **Innovative Medical Devices**, **LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, having its address at 6 Mary Jane Lane, Westport, Connecticut 06880 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to the property, set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto;

WHEREAS, <u>Medical Components, Inc.</u>, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and having a principal place of business at 1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, PA 19438, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00 USD) and other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, and continuations of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, or continuation of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Innovative Medical Devices, LLC.

Date: 4/20/15

Name: Dr. Kenneth Zinn Title: member

Medical Components, Inc.

Date: 04-29-2015

Name: Timothy M. Schweikert Title: President

Attorney Docket No.: 34508-00003

| | Country Code | Pat./Appln. No. | File | | |
|------------------|--------------|-----------------|------|--|--|
| Port with Molded | | | | | |

SCHEDULE A

| Title | Country Code | Pat./Appln. No. | File Date |
|---|--------------|--------------------|---------------|
| Venous Access Port with Molded and/or Radiopaque Indicia | US | App. No.13/550,745 | July 17, 2012 |
| Venous Access Port with Molded and/or Radiopaque Indicia | US | Pat. No. 8,852,160 | July 16, 2012 |
| Venous Access Port with Molded and/or Radiopaque Indicia | US | Pat. No. 8,257,325 | June 20, 2008 |